
Caribou in Canada

With an Emphasis on 
Ontario’s Boreal Caribou

And

An Even More Refined Look at the 
Lake Superior Caribou Range
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All Caribou are the same species – Rangifer tarandus
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All Caribou are the same species – Rangifer tarandus - Maybe
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Caribou Taxonomy is a Mess
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A Brief Detour – Species at Risk Definitions
Category Example Species

Data Deficient – Not enough information to make a determination (62) • Cougar
• Arctic Gray Wolf

Not at Risk – A species that has been evaluated and found to be not at risk of 
extinction under the current circumstances (203)

• Black Bear
• Eastern Bluebird

Special Concern – Species that may become threatened or endangered 
because of of biological characteristics and identified threats (253)

• Polar Bear
• Evening Grosbeak

Threatened – Species that is likely to become endangered if nothing is done to 
reverse the factors leading to its extirpation or extinction (196)

• Gray Fox
• Beluga Whale

Endangered – A species facing imminent extirpation or extinction (371) • Vancouver Island Marmot
• Little Brown Myotis (Bat)

Extirpated – A species that no longer exists in wild in Canada, but exists 
elsewhere (21)

• Timber Rattlesnake
• Blue Karner Butterfly

Extinct – A species that no longer exists (23) • Passenger Pigeon
• Atlantic Walrus
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Species at Risk Definitions – Example Criteria

• Number of mature individuals and changes over recent generations

• Rate of population change

• Population size relative to fecundity

• Range size and decline, or fluctuation in range

• Number of locations in which the species occurs

• Distribution of numbers among subpopulations

• Existence of extreme fluctuations
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Canadian Geographic 2018 (Chris Brackley)

Eleven Designatable Units
• Peary
• Dolphin & Union
• Barren Ground
• Boreal
• Northern Mountain
• Central Mountain
• Southern Mountain
• Eastern Migratory
• Newfoundland
• Torngat Mountains
• Atlantic Gaspesie
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Designatable Unit Assessment – period 1 Assessment – Period 2
Peary Endangered (2004) Threatened (2015)
Dolphin & Union Special Concern (2004) Endangered (2017)
Barrenground Not assessed Threatened (2016)
Eastern Migratory Not assessed Endangered (2017)
Newfoundland Not at risk (2002) Special Concern (2014)
Boreal Threatened (2002) Threatened (2014)
Northern Mountain* Special Concern (2002) Special Concern (2014)
Central Mountain* Threatened (SM) (2002) Endangered (2014)
Southern Mountain* Threatened (SM) (2002) Endangered (2014)
Torngat Mountains Not assessed Endangered (2017)
Atlantic-Gaspésie Endangered (2002) Endangered (2014)

*Mountain caribou DUs adjusted from 2 (2002) to 3 (2014)

More than half the DUs are now Endangered



Ecology of Boreal CaribouEcology of Boreal Caribou
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What do Boreal Caribou Need?
• Space - Continuous tracts of intact forest with limited access
• Refuge from predators
• Sufficient food
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Area of the Undertaking



22



23



Sensitivity to Disturbance
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Implications for Sustainability
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How Disturbances Affect Caribou
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R. Serrouya et al. 2019. Saving 
endangered species using adaptive 
management.  Proc. Nat. Acad. Sci. 
116 (3) 6181-6186
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Photo by Ernest Ramsum, Al-Pac 
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A Couple of points 
on Climate Change
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Modeled probability of deer 
presence: 3 climate change 
scenarios

Independent variables: % conifer, 
temperature threshold, snow 
depth, winter severity

Kennedy-Slaney et al.  2018
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T. Bay 300 km

SSM 410 km 
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Caribou Stewardship Plan
Version 1

Sept. 20, 2022



Biigtigong Nishnaabeg Caribou Cultural Awareness Project

Caribou

Adik = caribou (singular)
Adikwag = caribou (plural)
Diǩkaag = there are many caribou

Artwork by Norm Starr



Lake Superior Caribou Range
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Pukaskwa Park Survey Results

2015 - Only 1 caribou 
observed during survey
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Slate Islands Caribou Population Estimates

2019 - 9 caribou imported from 
Michipicoten Island
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Key Recent Caribou History Events

• Mainland:
• 1970’s-2000’s: Caribou reduced to remnant population 

outside of Pukaskwa
• 1970’s – 2012 – Caribou population decline in 

Pukaskwa driven by predation and landscape changes
• ~ 2015 – Caribou gone from Pukaskwa

• Slate Islands:
• 1970’s and 80’s: Caribou reach tremendous density
• 2014 : Wolves cross to Slates on ice
• 2014-2018 – Caribou decimated; some migrated to 

mainland; wolves abandon Slates
• 2018 – 2 caribou remaining
• 2018 – 9 caribou moved to Slates from Michipicoten
• Present popn’ ~ 40-50 caribou

• Michipicoten Island
• Early 1980’s: caribou re-introduced to Michipicoten
• 2012 – hundreds of  caribou on Michipicoten
• 2014 – Wolves cross on ice
• 2018 < 20 caribou remaining
• 2018 – 9 moved to Slates & 6 to Caribou Island
• Present – no caribou & no wolves

• Caribou Island
• Present popn’ ~ 25-30 – near carrying capacity
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One Goal:
Self-Sustaining Population

Establish a secure and self-sustaining population of caribou in the area 
centred on the northeast portion of Lake Superior, with particular emphasis 
on the area encompassed by the Biigtigong Nishnaabeg exclusive title lands. 



One Goal:
Self-Sustaining Population

Four Objectives

1. Offshore Islands: Contribute to the security of the Lake Superior Caribou population by 
establishing protected and carefully-managed sub-populations on the key offshore 
islands.

2. Mainland Population: Manage caribou populations consistent with the long-term target 
of re-establishing viable populations on the mainland, focusing on the area encompassed 
by the LSCR and Biigtigong Nishnaabeg’s Exclusive Title Area.

3. Collaboration: Within the broader framework of Biigtigong’s Land Claim, collaborate with 
other parties and agencies, including the Governments of Ontario and Canada, and other 
First Nations, in securing the caribou population in the LSCR and Biigtigong’s Exclusive 
Title Area.

4. Cultural Awareness: Increase the cultural awareness of caribou and their role in the 
ecosystem among the Biigtigong Nishnaabeg and other residents along the north coast of 
Lake Superior.
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50



1. Leadership / co-management

2. Integration of Traditional & Community 
Ecological Knowledge

3. Increase Indigenous Capacity

4. Youth Involvement
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1. Ensure Michipicoten is Predator Free

2. Transfer Caribou to Michipicoten

3. Monitor Caribou on All Islands

4. Predator Control if Necessary

Secure Island Populations

Photo Christian Schroeder
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1. Establish Carrying Capacities for Islands

2. Manage Populations by:

• Regular Monitoring

• Transfer to Mainland

3. Protect Caribou (Strategy 7)

Maintain Island Popn’s at 
Appropriate Levels
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1. Ice

2. Predators

3. Caribou

4. Habitat Conditions

Monitoring

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

19
77

19
79

19
81

19
83

19
85

19
87

19
89

19
91

19
93

19
95

19
97

19
99

20
01

20
03

20
05

20
07

20
09

20
11

20
13

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

Pukaskwa Park Survey Results

Indigenous
Involvement

Secure Island 
Populations

Maintain Island 
Populations

Monitoring

Re-establish 
Mainland  

Population

Protect CaribouProtect Caribou 
Habitat

Increase 
Awareness

Work in 
Collaboration

Address 
Institutional 

Barriers

Adaptive 
Management

54



1. Identify Receiving Sites

2. Transfer Caribou

3. Monitor Mainland Population

4. On-going Transfer as Possible/Required

Re-establish Mainland Population

From McCLinchey 2018

Photo Christian Schroeder
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1. Predator Control if Necessary

2. White-tailed Deer Control

3. Increase Moose Harvest if Necessary

4. Increase Public Awareness

Protect Caribou

From McCLinchey 2018
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Protect Caribou Habitat

From McCLinchey 2018

From Gen PGM 2021
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1. Cease Industrial Forestry in LSCR

2. Establish Buffer 

3. Control & Re-habilitate Linear Disturbances

4. Re-consider Discontinuous Distribution

5. Work in Collaboration
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1. Within Indigenous Communities

2. Within L. Superior Coast Communities

3. Within Ontario’s Communities

Increase Awareness

From McCLinchey 2018
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1. With and Between Governments

2. With Indigenous Communities

3. With Resource Industries

Work in Collaboration

From SARA S.11 Conservation Agreement:

“The overarching goal of this Agreement will be for 
Ontario, with support from Canada, to work 
collaboratively with Indigenous and non-Indigenous 
partners to sustain or improve the environmental 
conditions necessary for the recovery of the Boreal 
Caribou at the Range Scale……”
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1. Identify and Assess Barriers

2. Work in Collaboration to Remove Barriers

Failure of Province to address commitments:

Address Institutional Barriers

“The LSC 
population will 
be managed for 
population 
security”

Released March 
2018 – No 
information or 
products yet 
released.

From SARA S.11 Conservation Agreement:

“The overarching goal of this Agreement will be for 
Ontario, with support from Canada, to work 
collaboratively with Indigenous and non-Indigenous 
partners to sustain or improve the environmental 
conditions necessary for the recovery of the Boreal 
Caribou at the Range Scale……”
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1. Program Design

2. Monitoring

3. Assessment of Successes and Failures

4. Incorporate Traditional Knowledge

5. Revise Management

Adaptive Management
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Almost Final Slide!
Is It Hopeless?

No, but it will be hard.

Past Conservation Success Stories 
Swift Fox, Bison, Whooping Crane, California Condor
Bald Eagle, Peregrine Falcon

Biggest Challenges
Climate Change
Provincial Government Ambivalence/Failure to Act
Industrial Half-Measures
Population Growth
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Questions?
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